07/2025
Product Information
PWM 21
with ATS Software
PWM 21
Product Information: PWM 21 with ATS Software      07/20252
Adjusting and testing package
HEIDENHAIN offers an adjusting and testing

	• EnDat 3 (ordering designations: E30-R2, E30-R4, E30-RB and E30- RM)*
	• EnDat 2.2 (EnDat 2.1/EnDat 2.2 without incremental signals;
ordering designations: EnDat22, EnDat21)
	• EnDat 2.1 (EnDat 2.1/EnDat 2.2 with incremental signals;
ordering designations: EnDat0x, EnDatHx, EnDatTx)
	• DRIVE-CLiQ
	• Fanuc Serial Interface
	• Mitsubishi high speed interface
	• Panasonic Serial Interface
	• Yaskawa serial interface
	• SSI
	• 1 VPP (3 VPP for servicing purposes only)
	• 1 VPP with Z1 track
	• 11 µAPP (25 µAPP for servicing purposes only)
	• TTL
	• HTL (via signal adapter, for servicing purposes only)
Encoder output Monitoring mode for certain interfaces (see Diagnostics under Range of functions);
a signal adapter is required for galvanic isolation and EnDat 3 (see Operating modes and
signal adapters)
Interface USB 2.0 (High Speed)
Supply voltage AC 100 V to 240 V (±10 %), 50 Hz to 60 Hz (±2 Hz)
Supply voltage: DC 24 V (±2.4 V)
Power consumption ≈ 20 W
Operating temperature 0 °C to 45 °C
Protection rating EN 60529 IP20
Dimensions 258 mm × 154 mm × 55 mm
*	Depending on the ordering designation, an SA 23xx or SA 1210 signal converter may be needed
PWM 21 inspection device with ATS software
DRIVE-CLiQ is a registered trademark of Siemens AG
Product Information: PWM 21 with ATS Software      07/20254
Range of functions
Software options
Product key Unlimited period
of time
Limited period
of time
Test version
ATS14 1277664-14 1428272-14 1428286-14
ATS20 1277664-20 1428272-20 1428286-20
ATS24 1277664-24 1428272-24 1428286-24
ATS29 1277664-29 1428272-29 1428286-29
The table on the following page shows a
detailed overview of the ATS software
functions. For more information about the
functions, refer to the ATS User's Manual.
Connection dialog
For establishing a connection with the
encoder, the following information is
needed:
	• Supply voltage
	• Interface
	• Information about mounting
	• Information about position resolution
Via the integrated encoder database, all of
this information is available upon entry of the
ID number. In the case of manual entry, only
part of the information is available. As a
result, some functions cannot be enabled,

SA 1210
Connection of encoders with the E30-R2
ordering designation (the SA 1210 cannot
be used in conjunction with the PWM 20).
SA 2380
	• The SA 2380 replaces the SA 100 and
SA 110
	• The SA 100 and SA 110 signal adapters
are designed for a maximum supply
voltage of 5.5 V and are therefore not
suitable for the inspection of EnDat 3
encoders
	• Recommended for monitoring mode due
to galvanic isolation of the RS-485 and
1 VPP signals
	• Connectability of an external power
supply, specifically if multiple encoders
are connected in bus mode and power
cannot be made available via the
PWM 21
	• For the connectability of EnDat 3
encoders, see the following table
Encoder diagnostics
Monitoring mode with signal converter (segregation of potential)
Control
Control
Position controller
Position controller
Motor
Motor
Encoder
Encoder
Speed controller
Speed controller
Signal converter
Ordering designation PWM 20 PWM 21
E30-R2 SA 2380 needed SA 2380 or SA 1210 needed
E30-R4 SA 2380 needed 
E30-RB SA 2380 needed  (SA 2380 required only if
the PWM 21 cannot provide
maximum power)
E30-RM SA 2380 needed 